

ITEM TITLE:

A discussion regarding the status of City of Coral Gables Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan.

BRIEF HISTORY:

On May 17, 2012, the Miami-Dade County Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) approved an award of a grant to the City of Coral Gables to develop a "Citywide Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan."

On August 28, 2012, the City Commission authorized the execution of the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Coral Gables and the MPO for the purpose of funding the plan.

On October 30, 2012, the Department of Public Works selected Stantec, an existing continuing services consultant, who partnered with Street Plans Collaborative, an urban planning, design, and research-advocacy firm, to develop the plan.

On June 10, 2014, the City Commission adopted the City of Coral Gables Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan.

On August 23, 2016, the City Commission accepted the recommendation of the Chief Procurement Officer to approve a contract with Toole Design Group, LLC, in the amount of \$321,764.28, as the planning and design consultant for the Citywide Bicycling Infrastructure Design Project.

Community engagement meetings are planned for August 2017.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION:

Date	Resolution/Ordinance	Comments
August 28, 2012	Resolution 2012-154	Authorized interlocal agreement
June 10, 2014	Resolution 2014-123	Authorized adoption of plan
August 23, 2016	Resolution 2016-183	Authorized contract